RESOLUTION NO. 2014-158

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2014-15, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE VINELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR INFLUENZA VACCINES FOR THE 2014-15 SCHOOL YEAR.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on January 14, 2014, adopted Resolution No. 2014-15, entitled "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE VINELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR INFLUENZA VACCINES FOR THE 2014-15 SCHOOL YEAR;" and

WHEREAS, the agreement authorized pursuant to Resolution No. 2014-15 provides for reimbursement by the Vineland Board of Education to the City of Vineland for the actual cost of the service provided not to exceed the sum of \$20,000.00; and

WHEREAS, as a result of a reduction in available funding for said service in the Vineland Board of Education budget, it becomes necessary and in the best interest of the City of Vineland that Resolution No. 2014-15 be amended to revise the maximum amount in the agreement from \$20,000.00 to \$10,000.00; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND that Resolution No. 2014-15 be amended to reflect the change in the not to exceed amount of the Shared Services Agreement between the City of Vineland and the Vineland Board of Education for Influenza Vaccines for the 2014-15 School Year from \$20,000,00 to \$10,000,00.

Adopted:	
ATTEST:	President of Council
City Clerk	

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made by and between the CITY OF VINELAND, hereinafter referred to as "City;" and the VINELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-4, et seq. permits any local unit of the State to enter into a contract with any other local unit or units for the joint provision within their several jurisdictions of any service which any party to the agreement is empowered to render within its own jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, beginning September 2008, an amendment approved by the New Jersey Department of Health required additional vaccines for school age children; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Department of Health has agreed to assist the Vineland Board of Education in providing free influenza vaccines to eligible pre-school students enrolled in the Vineland Public Schools Pre-School Programs to help meet the State requirements;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and terms contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The City shall provide the Vineland Board of Education with administration and associated costs of influenza vaccine as supply is available, to eligible pre-school students enrolled in the Vineland Public Schools Pre-School Programs, including vaccines, syringes, gloves and staff time for the school year 2014-15. In consideration of said services, the Vineland Board of Education agrees to reimburse the City for its actual costs not to exceed the sum of \$10,000.00.
- 2. This agreement shall be conditioned upon approval of authorizing resolutions being passed by the City of Vineland and the Vineland Board of Education.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year written below.

	CITY OF VINELAND
Date:	BY: RUBEN BERMUDEZ, Mayor
ATTEST:	
KEITH PETROSKY, City Clerk	
	VINELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION
Date:	BY:
ATTEST:	